
No. 04-20-00599-CV

*In the Court of Appeals
Fourth District of Texas — San Antonio*

**IN THE MATTER OF THE MARRIAGE OF
CARLOS Y. BENAVIDES JR. AND LETICIA R. BENAVIDES**

**On appeal from the County Court at Law No. 1 of Webb County, Texas
Cause No. 2011-PB6-000081-L2-A**

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BENAVIDES MADDOX, PC
1015 Scott Street
Laredo, Texas 78040
956-791-3003 (t)
Edward F. Maddox
State Bar No. 24013081
edward@benmadlaw.com
Adriana Maddox
State Bar No. 24005369
adriana@benmadlaw.com

IKARD LAW PC
2630 Exposition, Suite 118
Austin, Texas 78703
512-472-6696 (t)
Adam Herron
State Bar. No. 24090163
adamherron@ikardlaw.com

**ORSINGER, NELSON, DOWNING
& ANDERSON, LLP**
310 S. St. Mary's Street,
26th Floor, Tower Life Building
San Antonio, Texas 78205
210-225-5567 (t)
Richard R. Orsinger
State Bar No. 15322500
richard@ondafamilylaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellee
Linda Cristina Benavides Alexander,
as Guardian of the Person and Estate
of Carlos Y. Benavides Jr.*

REQUEST TO PARTICIPATE IN ORAL ARGUMENT, IF GRANTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTxx

ISSUES PRESENTEDxxi

IDENTITY OF PARTIESxxii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

 A. Carlos and Leticia sign a premarital agreement, marry, sign a marital-property agreement, and, seven months later, Carlos files for divorce4

 B. After Carlos’s children apply for guardianship due to his incapacity, Leticia hires a lawyer to draft several estate-planning documents, including a will leaving everything to her4

 C. The court finds that Leshin failed to show that Carlos hired him or possessed the capacity to hire him; this Court affirms.....5

 D. Leticia’s attempt to recuse Judge Garza is unsuccessful6

 E. Leticia asserts claims to Carlos’s funds, the banks file an interpleader, Carlos’s temporary guardian files for divorce, and the guardianship court finds Leticia adverse to Carlos before appointing guardians of Carlos’s person and estate6

 F. Cristy becomes guardian of Carlos’s person and estate, Leticia attempts to void all orders arising from the guardianship, the interpleader goes to trial, and Cristy files a new divorce proceeding8

 G. Leticia attempts to remove Cristy as guardian, void Cristy’s Appointment, void more guardianship orders, and recuse

Judge Martinez.....	9
H. The divorce is severed from the guardianship proceeding, the court grants Cristy’s motions for summary judgment, the divorce is rendered, Leticia attempts to recuse Judge Martinez again, Leticia appeals, and Carlos dies	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. Leticia’s capacity arguments fail for numerous reasons (responsive to Leticia’s Issues 1-4).....	14
II. Leticia lacks standing to challenge Cristy’s capacity as guardian (responsive to Leticia’s Issues 1-4).....	23
III. Judge Garza’s orders are not void (responsive to Leticia’s Issue 1)	26
IV. Carlos lacked capacity to sign estate-planning documents (responsive to Leticia’s Issues 1-4).....	36
V. Cristy is not disqualified, she committed no wrongdoing, and Leticia’s arguments miss the mark (responsive to Leticia’s Issues 1-4).....	43
VI. The divorce should be affirmed (responsive to Leticia’s Issues 5-9).....	52
A. Leticia’s <i>res-judicata</i> arguments fail (responsive to Leticia’s Issues 7-9)	58
B. There is no error in the decree, and granting the divorce was proper (responsive to Leticia’s Issues 7-9)	69
CONCLUSION	73

PRAYER75

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE77

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....78

APPENDIX79

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abira Med. Labs., LLC v. St. Jude Med. SC, Inc.,

No. 14-17-00849-CV, 2018 WL 3911084

(Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Aug. 16, 2018, no pet.) (mem. op.).....35

Archer v. Anderson,

556 S.W.3d 228 (Tex. 2018)25, 46

Bahar v. Lyon Fin. Services, Inc.,

330 S.W.3d 379 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, pet. denied)35

Bank of Am., N.A. v. Prize Energy Res., L.P.,

510 S.W.3d 497 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2014, pet. denied).....16, 26

Bank of Tex., N.A., Trustee v. Mexia,

135 S.W.3d 356 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, pet. denied).....51

Barr v. Resolution Trust Corp.,

837 S.W.2d 627 (Tex. 1992)59

Bartree v. Bartree,

No. 11-18-00017-CV, 2020 WL 524909

(Tex. App.—Eastland, Jan. 31, 2020, no pet.) (mem. op.).....52

Benavides v. Alexander,

No. 04-19-00318-CV (pending)2, 9, 44

Benavides v. Benavides,

No. 04-14-00523-CV, 2014 WL 5020283

(Tex. App.—San Antonio Oct. 8, 2014, pet. denied) (mem. op.)2, 7, 44

Benavides v. Mathis,

433 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2014, pet. denied).....2, 7, 44

Benavides v. Mathis,

No. 04-13-00270-CV, 2014 WL 1242512

(Tex. App.—San Antonio Mar. 26, 2014, pet. denied) (mem. op.)2, 7

Blake v. Dorado,

211 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2006, no pet.)32

Brown v. Brown,

236 S.W.3d 343 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.).....62, 65

Browning-Ferris, Inc. v. Reyna,

865 S.W.2d 925 (Tex. 1993)31

Busby v. Busby,

439 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1969),

aff'd, 457 S.W.2d 551 (Tex. 1970).....62, 65

Busby v. Busby,

457 S.W.2d 551 (Tex. 1970)61

<i>Cameron v. Cameron,</i>	
641 S.W.2d 210 (Tex. 1982)	60
<i>Cameron v. Greenhill,</i>	
582 S.W.2d 775 (Tex. 1979) (per curiam)	29, 30
<i>Carney v. Aicklen,</i>	
587 S.W.2d 507 (Tex. Civ. App.—Tyler 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	51
<i>Citizens Ins. v. Daccach,</i>	
217 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2007)	59
<i>City of Houston v. Clear Creek Basin Auth.,</i>	
589 S.W.2d 671 (Tex. 1979)	54
<i>Clarady v. Mills,</i>	
431 S.W.2d 63 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1968, no writ).....	57
<i>Clark v. Gauntt,</i>	
161 S.W.2d 270 (Tex. Comm'n App. 1942).....	25, 47
<i>Clendenin v. Krock,</i>	
527 S.W.2d 471 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1975, no writ)	62, 65
<i>Coakley v. Reising,</i>	
436 S.W.2d 315 (Tex. 1968)	21
<i>Cohen v. Cohen,</i>	
663 S.W.2d 617 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1983, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	65

<i>Coleman v. Coleman,</i>	
348 S.W.2d 384 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1961, writ dism'd)	55, 72
<i>CTL/Thompson Texas, LLC v. Morrison Homes,</i>	
337 S.W.3d 437 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2011, pet. denied).....	35
<i>Daniels v. Empty Eye, Inc.,</i>	
368 S.W.3d 743 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2012, pet. denied).....	65
<i>Davis v. Davis,</i>	
734 S.W.2d 707 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1987, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	25, 48
<i>Dawson v. Lowrey,</i>	
441 S.W.3d 825 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2014, no pet.).....	47
<i>Dean v. First Nat. Bank of Athens,</i>	
494 S.W.2d 222 (Tex. Civ. App.—Tyler 1973, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	66
<i>Dolenz v. Continental Nat'l Bank,</i>	
620 S.W.2d 572 (Tex. 1981)	22, 28
<i>Dunn v. Dunn,</i>	
703 S.W.2d 317 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1985, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	65
<i>Eggemeyer v. Eggemeyer,</i>	
554 S.W.2d 137 (Tex. 1977)	60, 64, 69
<i>Elliott v. Scott,</i>	
25 S.W.2d 150 (Tex. 1930)	30

Enochs v. Brown,

872 S.W.2d 312 (Tex. App.—Austin 1994, no writ) 16, 27

Espeche v. Ritzell,

123 S.W.3d 657, (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2003, pet. denied).....65

Fields v. Fields,

399 S.W.2d 958 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1966, no writ).....53, 54, 55, 72

Garza v. Garza,

155 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2004, no pet.) 15, 16, 26

Guardianship of A.S.K.,

No. 14-15-00588-CV, 2017 WL 3611845

(Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Aug. 22, 2017, pet. denied) (mem. op.) .22, 28

Guardianship of Bernsen,

No. 13-17-00591-CV, 2019 WL 3721339

(Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Aug. 8, 2019, pet. denied) (mem. op.).....40

Gulf Energy Expl. Corp. v. Fugro Chance, Inc.,

No. 13-10-686-CV, 2012 WL 601413

(Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Feb. 23, 2012, no pet.) (mem. op.)35

Hailey v. Paduh,

No. 04-12-00823-CV, 2014 WL 1871334

(Tex. App.—San Antonio May 7, 2014, no pet.) (mem. op.)41, 74

Harkness v. McQueen,

207 S.W.2d 676 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1947, no writ).....62

Hicks v. Hicks,

546 S.W.2d 71 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1976, no writ).....65

Howell v. Thompson,

No. 11-09-00340-CV, 2011 WL 664763

(Tex. App.—Eastland Feb. 24, 2011, no pet.) (mem. op.)19, 50

In Guardianship of Phillips,

No. 01-14-01004-CV, 2016 WL 3391249

(Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] June 16, 2016, no pet.) (mem. op.)51

In re Benavides,

605 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2020, pet. denied)

.....10, 11, 20, 28, 34, 39, 40

In re Benavides,

No. 04-13-00280-CV, 2013 WL 2145997

(Tex. App.—San Antonio, May 15, 2013, orig. proceeding) (mem. op.)6, 37

In re Benavides,

No. 04-14-00718-CV, 2014 WL 6979438

(Tex. App.—San Antonio, Dec. 10, 2014, orig. proceeding) (mem. op.)6, 58

In re Estate of Denman,

270 S.W.3d 639 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2008, pet. denied).....7, 24, 38

In re Estate of Mitchell,

20 S.W.3d 160 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2000, no pet.).....34

In re Guardianship of Archer,

203 S.W.3d 16 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2006, pet. denied).....24

In re Guardianship of Benavides,

403 S.W.3d 370 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2013, pet. denied).....1, 5, 37, 39

In re Guardianship of Benavides,

No. 04-13-00197-CV, 2014 WL 667525

(Tex. App.—San Antonio Feb. 19, 2014, pet. denied) (mem. op.)

.....7, 10, 11, 20, 23, 24, 27, 38, 39

In re Guardianship of Glasser,

297 S.W.3d 369 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2009, no pet.)51

In re Guardianship of Parker,

275 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2008, no pet.)41

In re Guardianship of Soberanes,

100 S.W.3d 405 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, no pet.)22, 23, 29

In re Guardianship of Thrash,

No. 04-19-00104-CV, 2019 WL 6499225

(Tex. App.—San Antonio Dec. 4, 2019, pet. denied) (mem. op.).....	18
<i>In re Guardianship of Tonner,</i>	
514 S.W.3d 242 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 513 S.W.3d 496 (Tex. 2016).....	51
<i>In re Keller,</i>	
233 S.W.3d 454 (Tex. App.—Waco 2007, pet. denied)	22, 28, 41
<i>In re Marriage of Wilburn,</i>	
18 S.W.3d 837 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2000, pet. denied)	52
<i>In re Saldivar,</i>	
No. 13-17-00648-CV, 2017 WL 5760319 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Nov. 28, 2017, no pet.) (mem. op.)	36
<i>Jeanes v. Hamby,</i>	
685 S.W.2d 695 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1984, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	60
<i>Johnson v. Brewer & Prichard, P.C.,</i>	
73 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. 2002)	31
<i>Johnson v. Structured Asset Services, LLC,</i>	
148 S.W.3d 711 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, no pet.)	16, 27
<i>Kaminetzky v. Dosohs I, Ltd.,</i>	
No. 14-03-00567-CV, 2004 WL 1116960 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 20, 2004, no pet.) (mem. op.)	49

<i>Kennedy v. Wortham,</i>	
314 S.W.3d 34 (Tex. App.—Texarkana, 2010, pet. denied)	30
<i>Kenseth v. Dallas County,</i>	
126 S.W.3d 584 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, pet. denied).....	34
<i>London v. London,</i>	
349 S.W.3d 672 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, no pet.)	35
<i>Lopez v. Munoz, Hockema & Reed, L.L.P.,</i>	
22 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2000)	54
<i>Lozano v. Lozano,</i>	
52 S.W.3d 141 (Tex. 2001)	32
<i>Marathon Corp. v. Pitzner,</i>	
106 S.W.3d 724 (Tex. 2003)	31
<i>Matbon, Inc. v. Gries,</i>	
288 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2009, no pet.).....	32
<i>Mathis v. Benavides,</i>	
511 S.W.3d 294 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2016, no pet.)	2
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Benavides,</i>	
No. 04-19-00801-CV, 2020 WL 7365454	
(Tex. App.—San Antonio Dec. 16, 2020, no pet.) (mem. op.)	
.....	10, 23, 24, 27, 34, 39, 40

<i>Matter of Marriage of Thrash,</i>	
605 S.W.3d 224 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2020, pet. denied)...	34, 42, 70, 71, 73
<i>Mayers v. Mayers,</i>	
No. 04-01-00346-CV, 2002 WL 491737	
(Tex. App.—San Antonio Apr. 3, 2002, no pet.) (mem. op.)	25, 26, 47
<i>McGinley v. McGinley,</i>	
295 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1956, no writ).....	55, 72
<i>McNair v. Deal,</i>	
No. 13-05-264-CV, 2006 WL 3445245	
(Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Nov. 30, 2006, pet. denied) (mem. op.).....	46
<i>Mekeel v. U.S. Bank N.A.,</i>	
355 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2011, no pet.)	21
<i>Miller v. Miller,</i>	
487 S.W.2d 382 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1972, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	58
<i>Moreno v. Alejandro,</i>	
775 S.W.2d 735 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1989, writ denied)	65
<i>Nipp v. Broumley,</i>	
285 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. App.—Waco 2009, no pet.)	47
<i>Nootsie, Ltd. v. Williamson County Appraisal Dist.,</i>	
925 S.W.2d 659 (Tex. 1996)	15

<i>Nu-Way Energy Corp. v. Delp,</i>	
205 S.W.3d 667 (Tex. App.—Waco 2006, pet. denied)	65
<i>Pilot Travel Centers, LLC v. McCray,</i>	
No. 05-13-00002-CV, 2013 WL 3488020	
(Tex. App.—Dallas July 10, 2013, no pet.) (mem. op.)	35
<i>Plummer v. Estate of Plummer,</i>	
51 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2001, pet. denied)	47
<i>Raulston v. Raulston,</i>	
531 S.W.2d 683 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1975, no writ)	25, 46
<i>Redeaux v. Redeaux,</i>	
No. 09-06-084 CV, 2007 WL 274728	
(Tex. App.—Beaumont Feb. 1, 2007, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	69, 70
<i>Robertson v. Robertson,</i>	
217 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1949, no writ)	53, 44, 55, 72
<i>Robinson v. Robinson,</i>	
199 S.W.2d 256 (Tex. Civ. App.—Eastland 1947, no writ)	57
<i>Ross v. Sims,</i>	
No. 03-16-00179-CV, 2017 WL 672458	
(Tex. App.—Austin Feb. 15, 2017, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	40, 72, 73

Shaw v. Harris County Guardianship Program,
No. 01-17-00214-CV, 2018 WL 3233237
(Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] July 3, 2018, pet. denied) (mem. op.) .33, 51, 72

Sheldon v. Sheldon,
No. 03-11-00803-CV, 2013 WL 6175586
(Tex. App.—Austin Nov. 22, 2013, no pet.) (mem. op.)70

Shields v. Shields,
No. 09-06-334CV, 2007 WL 2683524
(Tex. App.—Beaumont Sept. 13, 2007, no pet.) (mem. op.)69

Shiffers v. Estate of Ward,
762 S.W.2d 753 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1988, writ denied)21

Siddiqui v. Unlimited Asset Recovery, Inc.,
No. 01-09-00026-CV, 2009 WL 3930748
(Tex. App.—Houston 1st Dist.] Nov. 19, 2009, no pet.) (mem. op.).....24, 36

Spray v. Spray,
368 S.W.2d 159 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1963, writ dism’d w.o.j.)55, 56, 72

Stubbs v. Ortega,
977 S.W.2d 718 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1998, pet. denied).....50, 54, 58

Sutherland v. Cobern,
843 S.W.2d 127 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1992, writ denied)65

<i>Taylor v. Taylor,</i>	
No. 10-03-002-CV, 2003 WL 23120178	
(Tex. App.—Waco Dec. 31, 2003, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	56, 72
<i>Taylor-Made Hose, Inc. v. Wilkerson,</i>	
21 S.W.3d 484 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2000, pet. denied).....	20, 21
<i>Teas v. Teas,</i>	
469 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1971, no writ).....	55, 71
<i>Thompson v. Cont'l Airlines,</i>	
18 S.W.3d 701 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2000, no pet.)	16, 27
<i>Thompson v. Thompson,</i>	
500 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1973, no writ).....	65
<i>Timmons v. Luce,</i>	
840 S.W.2d 582 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1992, no writ)	17, 18
<i>Torrington Co. v. Stutzman,</i>	
46 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2000)	27, 48
<i>Trimble v. Tex. Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Serv.,</i>	
981 S.W.2d 211 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, no pet.)	73
<i>Twyman v. Twyman,</i>	
855 S.W.2d 619 (Tex. 1993)	64

<i>United States v. Rylander,</i>	
460 U.S. 752 (1983)	32
<i>Wahlenmaier v. Wahlenmaier,</i>	
762 S.W.2d 575 (Tex. 1988)	50, 54, 58
<i>Walton v. Johnson,</i>	
879 S.W.2d 942 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1994, writ denied).....	60, 62, 64
<i>Webb v. Maldonado,</i>	
331 S.W.3d 879 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet. denied).....	33
<i>Whatley v. Walker,</i>	
302 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, pet. denied).....	49
<i>Wilemon v. Wilemon,</i>	
250 S.W. 1010 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1923)	57
<i>Williams v. Viswanathan,</i>	
64 S.W.3d 624 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2001, no pet.)	30
<i>Wirtz v. Sovereign Camp, W.O.W.,</i>	
268 S.W. 438 (Tex. 1925)	46
<i>Yates v. Blake,</i>	
491 S.W.2d 751 (Tex. Civ. App.—Corpus Christi 1973, no writ).....	47

STATUTES

TEX. ESTATES CODE § 113.002.....	48
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 113.157.....	48
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 123.151(b).....	48
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 1002.005.....	45
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 1055.003.....	18, 48
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 1104.101.....	41
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 1104.202.....	39
TEX. ESTATES CODE §§ 1104.352-1104.355	17, 18, 41, 43
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 1104.354.....	45
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 1151.051.....	49, 53
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 1151.056(b).....	49
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 1151.101.....	24, 44, 46
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 1151.151.....	44
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 1151.152.....	46
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 1151.153.....	46
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 1151.351(b)(16)	50
TEX. ESTATES CODE CHAPTER 1162	45
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 1162.001.....	45
TEX. ESTATES CODE § 1203.052.....	17, 18, 40, 43

TEX. FAMILY CODE § 4.006	65
TEX. FAMILY CODE § 4.105	65
TEX. FAMILY CODE § 6.006	53, 54, 55, 56, 71, 72
TEX. FAMILY CODE § 7.001	64, 68
TEX. FAMILY CODE § 9.201	67, 69
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 576.001	54, 58

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article V, § 11 of the Texas Constitution	29, 30
Article XVI, § 15 of the Texas Constitution	64

RULES

TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(c).....	53
